swap interest rate curve.

n/a

External investors in
consolidated funds

2 and 3 Current unit price of
underlying unitised asset
multiplied by the number
of units held.

Unit prices Based on underlying
assets.

Investment contract
liabilities and
investment funds

2 and 3 Current unit price of
underlying unitised asset,
multiplied by the number
of units held, Earnings
multiple and DCF.

Bond and interbank swap
interest rate curve, Cost
of Capital, Consumer
price index and Bond
interest rate curve.

Earnings multiple

Term finance 2 DCF Bond and forward rate,
Credit ratings of issuer,
Liquidity spread and
Agreement interest curves.

n/a

94

Sanlam Interim Results Investor Presentation 2022
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. Fair value disclosures (continued)
 Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

 in price
 multiple

Effect of a
 10% decrease

 in price
 multiple

Carrying
 amount

Effect of a
1% increase
in discount

rate

Effect of a
1% decrease
in discount

rate

Six months – reviewed
30 June 2022
Assets
Other investments
Equities and similar securities  770  77  (77)
Interest-bearing investments 61  6  (6) 487  (31)  31
Structured transactions  6  1  (1)
Investment in joint ventures  451  45  (45)
Investment funds  558  56  (56)
Trade and other receivables 45 5 (5) 64 (1) 1

Total 1 891 190 (190) 551 (32) 32

Liabilities
External investors in
consolidated funds  388  39  (39)
Structured transactions
liabilities  32  3  (3)

Total  420  42  (42)

Full year – audited
31 December 2021

Assets
Other investments
Equities and similar securities  2 337  234  (234)
Interest-bearing investments  550  (31)  31
Investment in joint ventures  444  44  (44)
Investment funds  708  71  (71)
Trade and other receivables  186  (14)  14

Total  3 489  349  (349)  736  (45)  45

Liabilities
External Investors in
consolidated funds  360  36  (36)

Total  360  36  (36)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
for the six months ended 30 June continued

95

// Condensed consolidated financial statements

12.  Capital and risk management
Shareholders are referred to the capital and risk management report disclosed in the 2021 Annual Financial Statements.
Below are specific areas highlighted where changes since December 2021 are considered to be material.

12.1 Market and credit risk

Comprehensive measures and limits are in place to control the exposure of the Group’s capital to market and credit risks.
Continuous monitoring takes place to ensure that appropriate assets are held in support of the capital and investment

[…]

Santam continues to monitor all credit exposures and follow up on overdue amounts. There has also not been significant
changes of the aggregated credit risk exposures of financial assets in comparison with 31 December 2021. Refer to
Santam’s 2021 Annual Financial Statements for additional information.

13. Restatement of Group Statement of Cash Flow
Investors of investments funds may elect for distributions received from collective investment schemes to be reinvested
back into the fund or received in cash. Previously these distributions, for both scenarios were treated as cash received
in the Group Statement of Cash Flow with an equal and opposite entry in net movement of investments asset (reflected
in cash utilised in operations for Sanlam). This was in line with the industry treatment. During 2021, the treatment of
distributions reinvested was revisited by the accounting industry which concluded that these should be treated as a
non-cash flow item. The restatement does not have any impact on the overall Group cash flow from operating activities
as reflected below.

The impact on the Group Statement of Cash Flow is as follows:

2021

R million

As
previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flow from operating activities (9 551) – (9 551)

Cash utilised in operations (15 275) 2 509 (12 766)
Interest and preference share dividends received 9 369 (1 466) 7 903
Interest paid (459) – (459)
Dividends received 5 833 (1 043) 4 790
Dividends paid (6 561) – (6 561)
Taxation paid (2 458) – (2 458)

96

Sanlam Interim Results Investor Presentation 2022
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Administration

Registered name
Sanlam Limited
(Registration number 1959/001562/06)
(Tax reference number: 9536/346/84/5)
JSE share code (primary listing): SLM
NSX share code: SLA
A2X share code: SLM ISIN: ZAE000070660
Incorporated in South Africa

Company Secretary
Sana-Ullah Bray

Executive Head: Investor Relations
Grant Davids

Registered office
2 Strand Road, Bellville 7530, South Africa
Telephone +27 (0) 21 947 9111
Fax +27 (0) 21 947 3670

Postal address
PO Box 1, Sanlamhof 7532

JSE sponsor